Applicability. 10 

(a) This Chapter applies to any controller or processor who: 11 

(1) Conducts business in this State or produces a product or service that is targeted 12 

to consumers who are residents of this State; 13 

(2) Has annual revenue of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) or more; and 14 

(3) Satisfies one or more of the following thresholds: 15 

a. During a calendar year, controls or processes personal data of 100,000 16 

or more consumers; or 17 

b. Derives over fifty percent (50%) of the entity's gross revenue from the 18

[...]

(b) of this section, continues to violate this Chapter. 39 

(e) In an action described in subsection (d) of this section, the Attorney General may 40 

recover actual damages to the consumer; and for each violation described in subsection (d) of 41 

this section, an amount not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). 42 

(f) All money received from an action under this Chapter shall be deposited into the 43 

Consumer Privacy Account established in G.S. 75F-14. 44 

(g) If more than one controller or processor are involved in the same processing in 45 

violation of this Chapter, the liability for the violation shall be allocated among the controllers or 46